## **RESOLUTION 2024-16**

3 4

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON OCTOBER 1, 2024 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Juno Beach, Florida has held a series of budget meetings for the purpose of establishing a budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2024 and ending September 30, 2025 ("Fiscal Year 2024-2025"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council conducted duly advertised public hearings on September 11, 2024, and September 25, 2024, for the purpose of considering and adopting a budget for the Town for Fiscal Year 2024-2025; and

**WHEREAS**, the taxpayers and residents of the Town of Juno Beach were given the opportunity to raise questions and set forth their views, objections and comments with regard to the proposed budget of the Town of Juno Beach.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

**Section 1.** The budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby adopted as the annual budget for the Town of Juno Beach, providing for the revenue and expense for the items set forth in the budget.

**Section 2.** All Ordinances or parts of ordinances and resolutions or parts of resolutions of the Town of Juno Beach, Florida, which are in conflict with this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**Section 3.** If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Resolution is for any reason held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, inoperative or void, such holding shall not affect the remainder of the Resolution.

**Section 4**. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption and shall be implemented as of October 1, 2024.

**DULY ADOPTED** at a public hearing this <u>25th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2024.

ATTEST:

Caitlin E. Copeland-Rodriguez, MMC, Town Clerk

 Resolution 2024-16
Page 2 of 2

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Leonard G. Rubin, Town Attorney